ing convenience sampling technique. Four 
reformation centres were selected from the 
three states using purposive sampling tech-
nique. Purposive sampling technique was 
also adopted in each of these reformation 
centres using the inclusion criterion to se-
lect two hundred and fifty five (255) eligible 
respondents. 

Instrument 
This research adopted an instrument titled: 
Counselling Activities on Inmates (CAI), to 
elicit information from the respondents. 
The questionnaire was divided into four 
sections. Section A contained items to gath-